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Solving environment-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com
175 Bernal Road » Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

408.224.4724 800.477.7411
Fax 408.225.85006

October 4, 2005
Project Number: SJ18-01S-G.2005

%
Mr. Jerry Wickham & o P
Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection "-";,. f:.. GO-
. Z o
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency % & O
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 > - 2
Alameda, California 94502-6577 %’6 % ':’é_
o
Re: Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report ~ Second Quarter 2005 %g
Shell Service Station %

1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has prepared the
following annual groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the above referenced site. A site
location map is included as Figure 1.

BACKGROUND

Wells MW-1 through MW-4 were installed during October 2002 as part of Shell’s GRoundwater
ASsessment Program (GRASP). GRASP is a voluntary initiative by SHELL to install groundwater
monitoring wells at numerous retail service stations nationwide that do not have any active release cases
but have been identified to be in close proximity to one or more public water supply wells. The purpose of
this program is to proactively monitor the groundwater beneath these sites and, in the event of a subsurface
release, to respond quickly to protect public wells from this impact.

An Unauthorized Release Report (URR) was previously submitted for this site in November 2002 based on
detections of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) (maximum concentration = 170
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)) and benzene (maximum concentration = 2 mg/kg) in soil during site fuel
dispenser and piping upgrades.
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175 Bernal Road ¢ Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

408.224.4724 800.477.7411

Fax 408.225.8506
To: Alameda County Health Care Services Agenecy Date: 10/4/2005
Environmental Health Service - Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Job No: §J18-018-G.2005
Alameda, California 94502-6577
Altn; Jerry Wickham

We are sending the following items:
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4-Oct-05 1 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter }

Shell Service Station
1801 Santa Riia Road
Pleasanton, CA

These are transmitted:

[] Foryour  [JFor action [ For review ] For your L As
Information specified below and comment use requested

Remarks

Copies to: By: Heather Buckingham

Title: Senior Staff Geologist

disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken in reliance on l.ulltlﬂ ]
please call us immediately to arrange for the return of these du %l‘h!i

A member of

Xlnogmm., .

2
e
]
S
=




QOctober 4, 2005
Page 2

On April 19, 2005, a hydraulic hoist located within the station building service bay was removed and
Delta collected a soil sample beneath the former hoist at a depth of 8.5 feet below grade (bg). A second
URR was submitted for the site based on detections of petroleum based total oil and grease (7,900
mg/kg) and total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D, 18,000 mg/kg) in May 2005.

Shell recently received a notice of responsibility letter dated August 17, 2005 from the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) placing the site in the Local Oversight Program.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine), at the
direction of Delta, on April 14, 2005. Depth to groundwater was measured in Wells MW-1 through
MW-4. Groundwater elevation data and contours are presented on Figure 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from Wells MW-1 through MW-4, Samples were submitted by
Blaine to Severn Trent Laboratories (STL) in Pleasanton, California for analysis for TPH-G; TPH-D;
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX compounds); the fuel oxygenates methyl
tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), tertiary amyl
methyl ether (TAME), and tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) using EPA Method 8260B. TPH-G, benzene,
and MTBE concentrations in groundwater are presented on Figure 3.

Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the current monitoring
event, is included as Attachment A.

Discussion

Depth to groundwater in site wells has decreased by an average of 10.49 feet since the last annual
groundwater monitoring event conducted in June 2004. Depth to groundwater has continually decreased
since well installation in 2002, resulting in a total water table rise of approximately 30 feet at the site.
Well screens in Wells MW-1 through MW-4 (77 to 97 feet bg) are now drowned. The horizontal
groundwater gradient on April 14, 2005 was toward the west-southwest at a magnitude of less than 0.01
fect/feet (essentially flat), consistent with previous site data.

TPH-D, detected only in Well MW-2, decreased from 90 micrograms per liter (ug/l) during the previous
monitoring event to 77 ug/l during this event. TPH-D in Well MW-2 continues to not match the
laboratory’s standard chromatographic pattern for diesel. All other analytes remained below the
laboratory reporting limit in Wells MW-1 through MW-4.

Recommendations

Per Shell’s GRASP protocol, site wells were not purged prior to groundwater sampling. Delta proposes
to perform an additional groundwater monitoring and sampling event during the fourth quarter 2005 to
implement and obtain post-purge sampling data. Based on the results of the fourth quarter 2005 quarterly
monitoring report, Delta will evaluate the need to increase the groundwater monitoring frequency.

Delta will prepare a comprehensive site conceptual model (SCM) spreadsheet for submittal to the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). The SCM, in electronic report format, will
include recommendations for possible additional soil and groundwater investigation activities at the site
in order to move towards case closure.
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REMARKS

The information contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the currently
available information and is arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional standards.
This repott is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta
and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or
outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client and
anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized
reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or
implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact Debbie Arnold (Delta) at (408) 224-4724, or
Mr. Denis Brown (Shell Project Manager) at (707) 865-0251.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Heather Buckingham
Senior Staff Geologist

Debbie Arhold
Project Manager
PG 7745

Attachments:  Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figute 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, April 14, 2005
Figure 3 — TPH-G, Benzene, and MTBE Concentration Map, April 14, 2005

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, May 6, 2005

et Isabel Mejia, Shell Oil Products US, Carson
Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US (by email)
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FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP

SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

[FROJECT NG DRAWN BY

BJ10.015.G.2004 VF 102103

F PREPARFD BY Delta
‘:qupm‘ HE“E:;'U B . ////A Environmenial

Consultants, Inc




=

Mw.-1 ® GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
(263.11) GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (FEET-MSL), 4/14/05
~ GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR

APPROXIMATE GROUNDWATER FLOW

a® DIRECTION AND GRADIENT

AirfWater .
Dispenser

\
_ |:AEE%}H !
;%EEQ
‘\jy?‘
/ :
. \ x
" Storeand '
/ » Service
waste Ol £ % ey
Tank””
" Wy
S -
_— Mw-1'2
L (286.13)
 — [
Flanter l Dispenser —
(typ) | S
Canopy "-.‘ ]
I (typ) ,
_‘r.__.___.;F:___.._h.ﬁwﬁ15+
[P
Nearest Water Supply Fire
Well 1,600 feet Hydrant
City of Pleasanion
W 0o Valley Avenue
LEGEND

\
\ \ No LUFT sites within
\f_ | 1/2 mile
\ W
2
\ 3
&
(<]
B
usT
Complex
Chevron Station 30 feet
SW Comner of Valley
and Santa Rita
FIGURE 2
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR MAP,
APRIL 14, 2005

SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1801 Santa Rita Road

A0FT Pleasanton, Californla
PROJECTNO | DRAWH BY
11180156 2008 VF 1020
FRLE KD FREPARED BY
APPROX. SCALE Sihalall L Pe":a
REVIBIONND | REVIEVIED BY // L e
: :




North -~ Starm
. Drain
. (typ)
1
= T Catch
o Basin (typ)
| { Planter ] -
/ : : : No LUFT sites within
8 \ ¥ TreeWell ¥z mile
' ¥ - (yp)
/ | s L\
/< Storeand _AT gST | %
; Service . -\ AP %
Waste Oil / i gars o .~ Concrele
Tank -~ @ \‘ Swale
; " T MW-2 )y
—_— 4] <50/=0,50/<0.50 (ve)
R Mw-1'*
| E— <50/=0.50/<0.50 ) \
(Y ot N !
Planter l Dispenser ~ N/ & /;
“Yp} I . > ¢§ ;
Canopy — & ~150 o MW-3 :
(typ) M- ¥ ‘-EDHD.EDI:?.&D
_.1_ — 1:_*594’4&.50!{?.50___ — _l.____, -
- . Bl S 2}
= » e
N = Tree
Nearest Water Supply Fire
Well 1,600 feel Hydrant
City of Pleasanton Chevron Station 30 feet
Well 08 SW Corner of Valley
Vailey Avenue and Santa Rita
FIGURE 3
TPH-G, BENZENE, AND MTBE CONCENTRATIONS MAP
APRIL 14, 2005
LEGEND SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
e 1801 Santa Rita Road
TPH-G/BENZENE/MTBE CONCENTRATIONS —— ssorsamon | g osevos
<50/<0.50/<0.50
(UGIL), 04/14/05 PLE N0 PREFARED BY Delta
APPROX. SCALE BHBIIRE.0NG e /// Environmental
F‘E'l”mnt‘m REVEEWED BY 4 / Consultars, Inc.




Attachment A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES we.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

May 6, 2005

Carol Campagna

HSE — Environmental Services
Shell Oil Products US

20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810

Second Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1801 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

Monitoring performed on April 14, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 050414-BA-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAM JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGD
1680 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, €A ®ETT2-T106 (40B) B73-0555 FAX [408} 573-T771 L€, 744484 www.Blalnetech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/jn

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Debbie Arnold
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
1801 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTEBE i Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation
{ugll) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugi) ! (ugll) « (ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ugll) | (MSL) {fit.) {MSL)
MW-1 12M12/2002 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 85.83 NA
MW-1 12/20/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <().50 0.71 <(.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 . NA 85.60 NA
MW-1 3/31/2003 <50 75 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 NA NA NA NA 342.10 77.36 264.74
MW-1 6/26/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <{().50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 342,10 72.48 269.62
MW-1 9/15/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <(.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 34210 79.03 263.07
MW-1 12/31/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 0.99 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 342.10 70.57 271.53
MW-1 3/8/2004 <50 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <1.{) <(.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 34210 65.95 276.15
MW-1 6/16/2004 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 <(.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 342.10 66.50 275.60
MW-1 4/14/2005 <50 <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 342.10 55.97 286.13
MW-2 12112/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 85.156 NA
MW-2 12/20/2002 <50 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 85.00 NA
MW-2 3/31/2003 <50 63 <0.50 0.71 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 NA NA NA NA 341.57 76.63 264.94
MW-2 6/26/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 71.94 269.63
MW-2 9/15/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 78.41 263.16
MW-2 12/31/2003 <50 120 a <0.50 1.3 <(.50 <1.Q <0Q.50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <5.0 341.57 60.96 271.61
Mw-2 3/8/2004 <50 110 a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 65.34 276.23
MW-2 6/16/2004 <50 a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <{.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 65.86 275.71
MWwW-2 4/14/2005 <50 7 a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.57 55.15 286.22
MW-3 12/12/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 85.49 NA
MW-3 12/20/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 85.25 NA
MW-3 3/31/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 NA NA NA NA 341.65 76.81 264.84
MW-3 6/26/2003 <50 80 a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 =0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.65 72.05 269.60
MW-3 9/15/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <().50 <(.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <5.0 341.65 78.52 263.13
MW-3 12/31/2003 <50 <50 «<0.50 1.2 <(.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.65 70.15 271.50
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

1801 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

s MTBE Depthto | GW
WelllD| Date | TPPH |TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation
(ugll) | (ugil)  (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ugh) | (ug/lL) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (it.) MSL
Mw-3 | 382004 | <50 | <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | <050 | <20 [ <20 | <20 | <50 | 34165 | 6548 276.19
MW-3 6/16/2004 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 341.65 65.87 275.78
MW-3 | 4/14/2005 | <50 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <5.0 | 34165 | 55.50 286.15
MW-4 12/12/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 84.36 NA
Mw-4 | 12/20/2002 | <50 69 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 NA 84.15 NA
Mw-4 | 3/31/2003 | <50 70 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | <050 NA NA NA NA [ 34068 | 75.90 264.78
MW-4 | 6/26/2003 | <50 | 88a | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 34068 | 71.01 269.67
Mw-4 | 9152003 | <50 [ 120a | 10 | <050 | <050 | <10 | <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 34068 | 7757 263.11
Mw4 | 1213172003 | <50 [ <50 | <050 | o084 | <050 | <10 | <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 34068 | e0.15 271.53
Mw-< | 3782004 | <50 | <s0 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | <050 | <20 | <20 [ <20 | <50 | 34088 | s4.51 276.17
Mw-4 6/16/2004 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 340.68 65.04 275.64
MW-4 4/14/2005 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <20 <5.0 340.68 54.53 286.15
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

1801 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE Depth to | GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E - X 8260 DIPE ETBE | TAME TBA TOC Water 1Elevation
(ugll) | (ugrt) | (ugl) | (ugl)  (ugll) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (ugll) | (ugf) | (ugll) | (MSL) | () | (MsL)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.

TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608,

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary buty! ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
TBA = Tertiary Butanal or Tertiary butyl alcohol
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection |imit

NA. = Not applicable

Notes:
a = Hydrocarbon does not match patiern of laboratory's standard.
Site surveyed January 14, 2003 by Mid Coast Engineers.
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STL Submission#: 2005-04-0533

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. April 29, 2005

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 050414-BA2
Project: 97402155
Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/15/2005 15:53
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/30/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN S' I 'I Submission: 2005-04-0533

| TRENT |
Diesel (C9-C24)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 673-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-BA2 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53
97402155

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Samples Reported

Sample Name o Bate sampled ©Matrix Lab #
MW-1 04/14/2005 14:30 Water 1
MW-2 04/14/2005 13:45 Water 2
MW-3 04/14/2005 14:00 Water 3
MW-4 04/14/2005 14:15 Water 4

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/26/2005 17:51
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A peartof Savern Trent Bl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 8
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-BA2
97402155

Diesel (C9-C24)

Submission: 2005-04-0533

Received: 04/15/2005 15:53

Site:

1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(sk 3511 _
Sample ID; MW-1:
Sampled:  04/14/2005 14:30
"~ Matrix: Water

_Te_;t(s):
Lb:
Extracted:

’ 801 5M
) 2005-04—0533 1

4/21/2005 14:59

QC Batch#:  2005/04/21-06.10

Fiag_

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed
Diesel ND 50 ugiL 1.00 | 04/22/2005 21:32
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 95.3 64-127 |% 1.00 [ 04/22/2005 21:32

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496

A parl of Severn Tranl Pl

04/26/2005 17:51

Page 2 of 8




SEVERN S’ l ‘l Submission: 2005-04-0533

T RENT
Diesel (C9-C24)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-BA2 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53
97402155

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s) 3511 . _ Test(s): 8015M "
Sample ID: w2 ', R LabiD:" 2005-04-0533-2

Extracted: 4/21/2005 14:59
~QC Batchi#: 2005/04!21—06 10 ¢

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 77 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/22/2005 18:50( ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 98.0 64-127 % 1.00 | 04/22/2005 18:50
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/26/2005 17.51
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Savam Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of &




SEVERN STI
TRF?\T

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: {408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-BA2
97402155

Diesel (C9-C24)

Submission: 2005-04-0533

Received: 04/15/2005 15:53

Site:

1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s); 3511
"Sample ID: MW-3

Sampled:  04/14/2005 14: 00 '

Matrix: Water

Extracted:

O B01EM

2005-04-0533 - 3
4/21/2005 14:59

- QC Batch#: * 2005/04/21-06.10

Flag_

Compound Caonc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/22/2005 18:23
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 98.5 64-127 % 1.00  04/22/2005 18:23

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Govern Trent Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/26/2005 17:51

Page 4 of 8




S' I ‘L Submission: 2005-04-0533

| TRENT |
Diesel (C9-C24)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-BA2 Received: 04/15/2005 1553
97402155

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

- -Prep(s)- - 3511 " o Coll Test(s): - .8015M

. Sample ID: MW-4 i -.a552005-04 0533 -4

'. .S.ambléd: 04/14/2005 14:15 421 /2005 14:59
Matrix:  Water ' ::?_:QC'Batch# 2005/04/21-06.10 ©

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ugfl 1.00 | 04/22/2005 17:56
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl g1.9 64-127 % 1.00 [ 04/22/2005 17:56

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/26/2005 17.51

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 8




S' I 'L Submission: 2005-04-0533

T RENT
Diesel (C9-C24)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Afttn.: Leon Gearhart
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 050414-BA2 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53
97402155

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Batch QC Report
Prep(s). 3511 o Test(s): 8015M
Method Blank' CE Water ' o Qc Batch # 2005!04!21-06 10
- MB: 2005/04/21- -06.10- T o  Date Extracted: 04/21/2005 14:59
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Fiag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 04/23/2005 09:17
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 96.8 64-127 % 04/23/2005 09:17
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/26/2005 17:51
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 04566
A pert of Seve Trant Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 8



S TL Submission: 2005-04-0533

| TRENT |
Diesel (C9-C24)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 050414-BA2 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53
97402155

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Batch QC Report

st s

Lahoratory Control Spike Water  QCBatch # 2005/04/21-06.10°

‘les ' 2005/04/21-06.10-002 Extracted: 04/21/2005 . Analyzed: 04/23/2005 09:17
Lesh- :2005/04/21-06.10- <003 iy " Extracted: 04/21/2005° - ~ Analyzed: 04/23/2005 09:17
Compound Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD Lcs  [LesD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Diesel 587 677 680 86.3 996 [14.3] 60-150| 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 1.35 148 1.25 107.7 (1185 64-127| ©
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/26/2005 17.51
STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Severn Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 8




S TL Submission: 2005-04-0533

TRENT

Diesel (C9-C24)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-BA2 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53
97402155

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

. Legend and Notes‘__ s

Result Flag
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/26/2005 17:51
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 945665
A part of Severn Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 8




SEVERN S' I lI Submission: 2005-04-0533

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenueg
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-BA2 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53
97402155

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Samples Reported

Sample Name .- - " Date Sampled |- Matix . - | Lab#
MW-1 04/14/2005 14:30 Water 1
MW-2 04/14/2005 13:45 Water 2
MW-3 04/14/2005 14:00 Water 3
MW-4 04/14/2005 14:15 Water 4

04/29/2005 17:18

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevam Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 8




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-04-0533
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11056
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-BA2 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53
97402155

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s):. . 50308 ;- _Test(s): 82608

Sample ID: MW-1 . ~.- LabiD¥ - 2005-04-0533 - 1
_+Sampled:. 04/14/2005 14:30 . ' Extracted:  4/27/2005 23:46

Matrix: ~ water - - - C Batch#: -2005/04/27-2A.66

pH: <2 e o _
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2005 23:48
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2005 23:46
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2005 23:46
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 04/27/2005 23:46
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 04/27/2005 23:46
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2005 23:46
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2005 23:46
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2005 23:46
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2005 23:46
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2005 23:46
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.7 73-130 % 1.00 | 04/27/2005 23:46
Toluene-d8 106.8 81-114 % 1.00 | 04/27/2005 23:46

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/29/2005 17:18
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pr of Sever Tront Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 9



S TI Submission: 2005-04-0533

TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 873-7771

Project: 050414-BA2 Received: (4/15/2005 15:53
97402155

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

. Prep(sy. - 5030B

. Sample ID: MW-2

©- Sampled:.  04/14/2005 13:45.
Matrix: Water : :

Test(s): ~ 8260B .
LabIDi" - 2005-04-0533 - 2
' Extracted:  4/28/2005 00:11
. QCBatch#: 2005/04/27-2A.66

pH: <2
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 00:11 Q6
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28f2005 00:11
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 00:11
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 00:11
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 00:11
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 00:11
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 00:11
Di-isopropyt Ether {(DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 00:11
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 § 04/28/2005 00:11
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 04/28/2005 00:11
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.0 73-130 Y% 1.00 | 04/28/2005 00: 11
Toluene-d8 107.2 81-114 % 1.00 | 04/28/2005 00:11
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/29/2005 17.18
STL San Francisco * 1226 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trant Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 9




S' I 'I Submission: 2005-04-0533

|  TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-BA2 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53
97402155

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

_ Prep(s:  5030B... .  Test(s).. 82608 _
" Sample ID:"MW-3 e | . LabiD:r  2005-04-0533- 3

Sampled: 04/14/2005 14:00 . “Extracted:  4/28/2005 00:37

Matrix:  Water SR -:QC Bafch#: - 2005/04/27-2A.66

pH: <2 | i - e -
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ugiL 1.00 | 04/28/2005 00:37
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 00:37
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 00:37
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 00:37
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 1 04/28/2005 00:37
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 00:37
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 00:37
Di-isopropyl| Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 00:37
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 00:37
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 00:37
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.5 73-130 % 1.00 | 04/28/2005 00:37
Toluene-dg 106.5 81-114 % 1.00 | 04/28/2005 00:37

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/26/2005 17:18
STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Fie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sil-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 9



STL Submission: 2005-04-0533
|

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-BA2 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53
97402155

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s). ~ 5030B o .0 Testsy 82608

. Sample’ ID: MW-4 e LabiD; - 2005-04-0533 -4
Sampled: ' 04/14/2005 14:15 . Extracted:  4/28/2005 01:02
Matrix:  Water .. .. QCBatch# 2005/04/27-2A.66
pH: <2 o

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline [Sheli] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 01:02

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 01:02

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 01:02

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 01:02

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 01:02

tert-Buty! alcohol (TBA} ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 01:02

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 01:02

Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/28/2005 01:02

Ethyl tert-buty| ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 04/28/2005 01:02

tert-Amy! methyl ether {TAME) ND 2.0 ug/lL 1.00 | 04/28/2005 01:02

Surrogate{s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.1 73-130 % 1.00 | 04/28/2005 01:02
Toluene-d8 105.2 81-114 % 1.00 | 04/28/2005 01:02

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/29/2005 17:18
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Savam Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 _ Page 5 of 8




B oy
TRENT

Submission: 2005-04-0533

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Afttn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-BA2 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53

97402155

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

. Batch QC Repert

.- Prep(s).. 50308

| ‘Method Blank <"~ Water

©MB: 2005/04/27-2A 66-052

' Test(s): 82608
QC Batch # 2005/04/27-2A.66

D_ate‘Extracted. 04;_’2?/2005 19:52

Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/l 04/27/2005 19:52
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/l. 04/27/2005 19:52
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/27/2005 19:52
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 04/27/2005 19:52
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 04/27/2005 19:52
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME} ND 2.0 ug/L 04/27/2005 19:52
Benzene ND 0.5 ugfl 04/27/2005 19:52
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/27/2005 19:52
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/27/2005 19:52
Total xyienes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/27/2005 19:52
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.6 73-130 % 04/27/2005 19:52
Toluene-d8 1014 81-114 % 04/27/2005 19:52

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

04/29/200517:18

A partof Sevam Trant Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2436 Page 6 of 9




SEVERN Eillll
TRENT

Submission; 2005-04-0533

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11056

Phone: (408) 573-0655 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-BA2
97402155

Received: 04/15/2005 15:53

Site:

1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s) 50303

Laboratory Control Splke

CLes 2005!04/27—2A.66-027'.

Water . .

Extracted: 04/27/2005° .

Batch QC Report .. 0 ¢

Test(s): 82608

QC Batch # 2005/04/27-2A.66
Analyzed: 04/27/2005 19:27

Lesp s -
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS |.CSD % Rec. |RPD} LCS LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 17.8 25 71.2 65-165( 20
Benzene 18.8 25 752 69-129 | 20
Toluene 20.8 25 83.2 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 459 500 91.8 73-130
Toluene-d8 523 500 104.6 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/28/2005 17:18
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 7 of &




SEVERN STI
TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

Submission: 2005-04-0533

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {(C6-C12)

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-BA2

97402155

Received: 04/15/2005 15:53

Site:

1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s): - 5030B: -

Matrlx Splke(MSIMsD) S

Batch QC Report

‘Water

' LabID:

Test(s) 82608

- QC Batch # 2005!04!27-2A 66

MS/MSD ST : B S 2005-04-0516 -002.
MS:  2005/04/27- 2A 66-049 - - Extracted: 04/27/2005 . Anglyzed: " 04/27/2006 20:49
_ ' we _ _Dllutlon o 1.00
MSD: ~ 2005/04/27-2A.66-014 Extracted: 04/27/2005 B .Analyzed ©04/27/2005 21:14
' ‘ o E Dll_utl_on. B 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk. Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample | ugt. |Ms |MSD |RPD |Rec. RPD | Ms MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 250 6.2 ND 25 |100.0 1048 |47 |65-165 |20
Benzene 253 263 ND 25 |41012 1052|308 |69-129 |=20
Toluene 288 29.0 ND 25 {1144 {116.0 {14 |70-130 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroeihane-d4 484 475 500 |e69 |9s5.0 73-130
Toluene-d8 539 533 500 |107.8 | 106.6 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/29/2005 17:18
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Savam TrontPlc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8of 9



STL Submission: 2005-04-0533

TRFNT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050414-BA2 Received: 04/15/2005 15:53
97402155

Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

| Legend'and Notes

Sample Comment
Lab ID: 2005-04-0533 -2

Siloxane peaks were found in the sample which are not believed to be gasoline related. If they
were to be quanitified as gasoline, concentration would be 74 ug/L.

Result Flag
Q6

The concentration reported reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified
peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.

04/29/2005 17:18

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savam Trent Pl Tel D25 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 24956 Page 9 of 9
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SITE DEPARTURE CHECKLIST

Cient < laa A Date '-l/ i'*lj Ch Y
Site Address Qo) Sawla Rike , Ploasaudma '
Job Number oS ot)i¢] -BAZ_ Technician __"Boel own Meoon

Caps, Locks and Wellbox Bolts Secured af all Accessed Wells
{except as noted on Wellhead Repair Order)

4
J

Drum(s) Labeled and Secured

Equipment Decontaminated

N/A
Housekeeping of Slte Checked (clean or cleaner) MNIA
scope Of Work (SOW) Reviewed for Completion
Sample Container Set{s) Complete, Present and Secure N/A,

Bill of Lading Completed

®

Chain of Custody Completed NiA
Call In to Project Coordinator / Base Completed N/A
Route to Next Destination Known, Mapped and Understood

Traffic Control Devices Collected N/A
Cargo Secured on Trucle M/A

Check Out of Facility / Site

Secure Site / Close and Lock Gate

IOYPPEPOPPERD

If Checklist Task cannot be completed, explain;

PROJECT COORDINATOR OMLY

Checklist Reviewed Notes

Inkinl/Dute

BLAINE TECH BERVICES, INC. AN JOER SACRAMENTO LOE AMGELER BAN DHEQD vy, rlskateeh,com




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Page__L_of _J _

Date «f Z!.':i ngs’

|Client S hall
Site Address _1 801 Saude e, R4,

.Job Number _ogosi{-Sa] Technician MLMM
Other Action Wel Not
' V:f“ g‘ sr'::::::' Wat::oﬂn?iled Cv:‘allbox i Cap Lock Taken Inspected Repair Ordar
0 Lomadil omponey Replacad Replaced {explain (explain Submitted
WellID Action Required Welibox Cleaned below) below)
IO | T TR
AW 2. X '
l M-S X
Mw—b, . x
NOTES:

BLAINE TECH SERVIGES, INC. BAN JOSE SACRAMENTS LOS ANGELES SAMN DIEGO www. blainalach.com




WELL GAUGING DATA
Project# __ o€odtd -BAZ.  Daic < / red /05/ Client ‘%L\i,” :
Site 180) Sounte Ribe R
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth 1o of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible] Removed {Depthto water| Depth to well { Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid {ft.) (ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) or TOC
-l | o 5597 |9\% | Te
w2 | d $5.35 | 935 f
Mw3 | o pressupe s5.50 | 9b 80
ot | 2 | pressuck 5453 |a437 | D

_ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEETI

BTS #:  osodiy-BAZ. Site: 1901 Sowde. e, £,
Sampler: B on Alg_:m Date: <f/n4 /},,,c,"'
Well LD.: aAw—{ Well Dia;neter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 91.9% Depth to Water (DTW): §%5.97
Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet): —
Referenced to: @vc.’  Grade D.0. Meter (if reg'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Mcthod:  Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer |
Pesouy . Do 7
Elegific Submersible Dedicated Tubing
Other:
_AQD_E%Q, M%Mm;mr_gi:}aixmlm._%dmmﬂm_%ﬁmlm
_ (Gals) X = Gals. > 0.18 & 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes ___Calculated Volume ¥ 0.37 Other radius * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp F) | pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Mo | kb.o |77 a1t LS~ Nla | elee
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: Mg
Sampling Date: «f I;q /,«5 Sampling Time: { A% Depth to Water: 5%,%7
Sample LD.. aaw—/ _Laboratory: @ Other
Analyzed for:  1¢H-0D @ MTBE '@?I-Q}ther: Opss
EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate ITD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: "4
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: ‘ mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: ogedn)-piz. Site: 1261 Sande Q:h&l’, P leasantom
Sampler: B¢ sn Alcom Date: < /1d/oS™

WellLD.: pAto-2

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 9%2.1$

Depth to Water (DTW): £%7,2¢~

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ®vC)D  Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): ysI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method: Bailer Wdkerra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Sposable Bai
Positive Xir Displacement Extraefion Pump Extraction Port
Electgpit Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
T YT T —
‘QQ‘EE'%P g 0.04 g 0.65
(Gals) X = Gals. >~ 6.1 ¢ -
1 Casg Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 057 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
(34€ | 8.0 (4 | 2,031 277 "’f.a- cleor
Did well dewater?  Yes (No ) Gallons actually evacuated: mla
Sampling Date: I_M ’.,S’ Sampling Time: )24g”  Depth to Water: 55‘,3(

Sample LD.: jAws2_

Laboratory €I Other

Analyzed for: 1@‘73 ’&DMTB

PH- Other:

EB 1.D. (if applicable): Time Dupllcate L.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "1
O.R.P.(ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#:  oSeodid-BAY Site: {801 Sounter Bite. Bd, P lessantan
Sampler: Betoa A‘ic.am Date: ¢f f " / oS~
Well LD.: pAwo -3 . Well Diameter: 2 3 (4D 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): Gfp.90 Depth to Water (DTW). 5%5.50
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (rve Grade  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20} + DTW]:
Purge Method:  Bailer Wat Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Batler Digposatile '
Positive Aaf Displacement Extractj Extraction Port
Electii¢ Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
S YT T T
_A-lQ_QhC%Q " 0.04 4" D.65
(Gals.) X = Gals. 1: 015 " 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Caloulated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0,163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH {mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
oo | (g2l || 1,230 \3 M/A— clea
Did well dewater?  Yes @Q Gallons actually evacuated: ™y
Sampling Date: ¢f / ] /o( Sampling Time: oo Depth to Water: IS'S‘. 5o
Sample LD.: aAw-3 Laboratory: éTL ) Other
Analyzed for; 1@6)@ MTBE @&er: Ow;s
EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "B Post-purge: e
O.R.P.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: ogodid “BAZ Site:  1g01 Samh RiboRd, Pleagontsm
Sampler: R \en Av[“ Py ' Date: . e [eeq / 'y

WellLD.: aw= - Well Diameter: (30 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 9,27 Depth to Water (DTW): 5,53

Depth to Free Product: . Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (pvc/)  Gnde __ |D.O. Meter (if req'd): ysI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: -

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Perjsfaltic . Diggosable Bailkr
Positive Mr Displacement Extractién Pump ' Extraction Port
Elecigit Submersible Other : Dedicated Tubing
Qther:
®) ﬂ . —— . :
- I 0.04 4" 0.65
o {Gals)X = : (Gals. 2: 0.16 6" 1,4:; .
1 Case Volume Specificd Volumes __ Caleutated Volume__ || > 037 Other radis” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or(l'_CD (NTUs) Gals. Removed Ohgervations
S | b3 |68 1,370 & Na clese
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: N}‘q_
Sampling Date: ¢ /,..( I os” Sampling Time: jofy§ Depth to Water: 524,673
Sample LD.:  aaw-4 Laboratory:  §TL) Other
Analyzed for: TyE-G )éﬁhhﬂ‘BE @%{D Other: Oerg
S — =
EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: &1
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




